the substituted line required for the completion of the Ashokan dam upon the terms 
and conditions following, that is to say : 

1. The location and route of the relocated line is definitely agreed upon as finally 
revised as of date of March 	, 1911. 

2. The Railroad Company agrees to build the relocated line for the sum of one 
million five hundred thousand dollars ($1,500,000), and allow The City of New York 
as a rebate from the payment of one million five hundred thousand dollars ($1,500,000) 
in settlement of its claim• for loss, damage and expense as stated in my letter to you 
under the date of April 6, 1911, the amount of two hundred thousand dollars 
($200,000), making that net payment one million three hundred thousand dollars 
($1,300,000) ; the Railroad Company to have in addition all salvage of the old or exist-
ing line. 

3. The City of New York is to furnish the Railroad Company by appropriate 
agreement and without expense, the necessary rights-of-way for the relocated line; 
all rights-of-way upon lands not owned by the City, Stony Hollow to City property at

[...]

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, pursuant to section 
13, chapter 724, of the Laws of 1905, as amended, hereby agrees to pay the Ulster 
and Delaware Railroad Company, in accordance with the recommendations of the 
Select Committee, the sum of one million three hundred thousand dollars ($1,300,000) 
for settlement in full of all its claims for loss, damage and expense, direct or con-
sequential, in connection with the taking of that portion of its railroad made neces-
sary by the building of the Ashokan reservoir ; and it is further 

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment agrees to pay the 
Ulster and Delaware Railroad Company, in accordance with the recommendations 
of the Select Committee, and upon the terms and conditions stated in its said report, 
the additional sum of one million five hundred thousand dollar's ($1,500,000) in 
full payment for the construction of that portion of the railroad the relocation of 
which is made necessary by the building of the Ashokan reservoir, and the construc-
tion of which, in consideration of said payment, the said railroad company completely

[...]

Resolved, That said Select Committee is hereby authorized to prepare a form 
of agreement between the parties aforesaid, The City of New York and the Ulster 
and Delaware Railroad Company, in accordance with the recommendations set forth 
in the report of said Committee, fixing the terms of payment of the sum of one 
million three hundred thousand dollars ($1,300,000) for the settlement in full of all 
its claims for loss, damage and expense, as aforesaid; and the further sum of one 
million five hundred thousand dollars ($1,500,000) for the construction of the said 
relocated line and the fulfillment of the terms and conditions on the part of the said 
Ulster and Delaware Railroad Company to be kept and performed, said agreement 
to be approved by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment and the Corporation

[...]

Charter, the same took effect as if he had approved it. 

No. 592. 

Resolved, That pursuant to subdivision 8, section 188 of the Charter of The City 
of New York, the Comptroller be and is hereby authorized to issue special revenue 
bonds to the amount of fourteen thousand, seven hundred and eighty-four dollars 
($14,784), the proceeds whereof to be expended by the President of the Borough of 
Queens: 

Received from his Honor the Mayor May 16, 1911, without his approval or dis-
approval thereof ; therefore, as provided in section 40 of the Greater New York 
Charter, the same took effect as if he had approved it.

[...]

Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 

of the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be 
and it is hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue special revenue bonds 
to the amount of eight thousand two hundred and twenty-five dollars ($8,225), the 
proceeds whereof to be used by the President of the Borough of Queens for the 
purpose of employing in the Bureau of Buildings ten additional Building Inspectors 
at the rate of $1,200 per annum for seven months, from June 1, 1911=$7,000, and

[...]

tions and estimates of cost for a number of contracts for construction work, several 
of which have already been awarded and others are well in hand. These contracts in-
clude the construction of part of McCarren Park as a playground, with athletic field, 
running-track and open-air gymnasium. The contract price for this work is sixty-
nine thousand one hundred and eighty-five dollars ($69,185). This contract 
awaits certification by the Comptroller, and I have received assurances from the 
contracting firm that work thereunder will be promptly begun and completed within 
the prescribed time. Plans and specifications for a shelter house and comfort station

[...]

On March 31st a large force of men was 
set to work trimming the trees in the City streets, and a systematic effort is to be 
made to put all the trees in fine condition. 

Revenues. 
During the three months, from January 1st to March 31st, 1911, inclusive, the sum 

of four thousand eight hundred and twenty-eight dollars and twenty cents ($4,828.20) 
was received from rents of houses, revenue from park privileges and bay window per-
mits, which amount was turned over to the Hon. Charles H. Hyde, City Chamberlain, 
for deposit to the credit of the "Revenue Fund." 

Finances. 
On the following pages will be found a statement of the finances up to and in-